Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Antenex, Inc.	03/07/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANT Acquisition Corp.
Street Address:	2000-205 Bloomingdale Road
City:	Glendale Heights
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11345763
Application Number:	11040860
Application Number:	29232876
Application Number:	29234763
Application Number:	29234762
Application Number:	29251747
Patent Number:	6157348
Patent Number:	5612705
Patent Number:	5604507
Patent Number:	5977931
Patent Number:	6292156
Patent Number:	D377495

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0829

500090862

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 969-3703

Email: bdonovan@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Breda Donovan
Address Line 1: 1585 Broadway
Address Line 2: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43877-081

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Breda Donovan

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment Antenex and ANT Acquisition#page1.tif source=Assignment Antenex and ANT Acquisition#page2.tif source=Assignment Antenex and ANT Acquisition#page3.tif source=Assignment Antenex and ANT Acquisition#page4.tif source=Assignment Antenex and ANT Acquisition#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0830

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this 7th day of March 2006 by Antenex, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of ANT Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

- WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to transfer and assign, and Assignee agreed to purchase and accept from Assignor, the Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);
- WHEREAS, the Assets include, among others, certain patents, applications therefore, and draft patent applications held by or for use by Assignor, which patents and applications are listed and described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents");
- WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and
- WHEREAS, in order to evidence the acquisition of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Assignor desires to execute this Patent Assignment in favor of Assignee.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents and the inventions described therein, including, without limitation, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in part, extensions re-examinations and reissues thereof heretofore or hereafter granted and all applications for patent filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States claiming the priority of the applications from which the Patents issued, and all patents which have been or may be granted for the inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to any claims in law or equity, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages arising out of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents.
- 3. Recording; No Conflicts. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other document in conflict herewith.

7380/43877-081 Current/8343675v4

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees that, upon request by Assignee and without further consideration, Assignor shall execute all papers, instruments, documents and agreements, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee and do all other lawful acts necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent of this Patent Assignment, as well as provide such other material, information or assistance as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the intent of this Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney of Assignor with full power of substitution in the name and stead of Assignor, but on behalf and for the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to demand and receive each and all of the Patents and registrations.
- 5. <u>Modification; Waiver</u>. This Patent Assignment may not be amended orally, but only by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification, extension or discharge is sought.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Patent Assignment shall be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, or as applied to any circumstance, under the laws of any jurisdiction which may govern for such purpose, then such provision shall be deemed to be modified or restricted to the extent and in the manner necessary to render the same valid and enforceable, either generally or as applied to such circumstance, or shall be deemed excised from this Patent Assignment, as the case may require, and this Patent Assignment shall be construed and enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law as if such provision had been originally incorporated herein as so modified or restricted, or as if such provision had not been originally incorporated herein, as the case may be.
- 7. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, and its representatives, successors and assigns. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but both of which together shall constitute the same agreement.

[END OF TEXT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment on the date first above written.

ANTENEX, INC

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

STATE OF INDIS	a)
5. 2) ss:
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)
The foreseing Detent	A colomosat was a described and before and 1. 7th
Maran 2006 by DOO	Assignment was acknowledged before me this 7th day of 100 who being duly sworn, did say that he/she is
the PPSVIPINH ICED of A	ntenex, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and has executed Patent
Assignment on behalf of such	cornoration.
	and a management

My commission expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
KIMBERLY S DEETJEN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/26/10

Notarization Page to Patent Assignment

Schedule A

<u>PATENT</u>	PATENT NO. or (APPLICATION NO.)	ISSUE DATE or (FILING DATE)
Low Profile Antenna	6,157,348	12/5/2000
Wide-Banded Base Station Antenna	5,612,705	3/18/1997
Wide-Banded Mobile Antenna	5,604,507	2/18/1997
Low Visibility Radio Antenna with Dual Polarization	5,977,931	11/2/1999
Low Visibility Radio Antenna with Dual Polarization	6,292,156	9/18/2001
Rotational Cutting Tool Housing & Drill Bit Chuck	D377,495	1/21/1997
Removable Mountable Aerodynamic Bayonet Antenna Apparatus and Method	(11/345,763)	(2/02/2006)
Low Visibility Dual Band Antenna with Dual Polarization	(11/040,860)	(1/12/2005)
Low Visibility Aerodynamic Antenna Housing (VHF Elite Phantom)	(29/232,876)	(6/25/2005)
Low Visibility Aerodynamic Antenna Housing (Elite Phantom)	(29/234,763)	(7/22/2005)
Low Visibility Aerodynamic Antenna Housing (UHF Elite Phantom)	(29/234,762)	(7/22/2005)
Mountable and Adjustable Aerodynamic Antenna	(29/251,747)	(01/12/2006)
Low Visibility, Fixed Tune, Wide Band and Field Diverse Antenna with Dual Polarization		In process
Mountable and Adjustable Aerodynamic Antenna Apparatus and Method		In process
Antenna Cover	-2	In process
Antenna Cover	**************************************	In process
GPS Antenna Housing	18 m	In process
Low Visibility Aerodynamic Antenna Housing (VHF Elite Phantom)		In process

7380/43877-081 Current/8343675v4

RECORDED: 04/04/2006

PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0835